

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**DO NO HARM,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**HEALTH AFFAIRS and PROJECT  
HOPE,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 1:22-cv-02670-RDM**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
Jocelyn R. Cuttino (DC Bar No. 998367)  
Stephanie Schuster (DC Bar No. 1011924)  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: 202.739.3000  
Facsimile: 202.739.3001  
[jocelyn.cuttino@morganlewis.com](mailto:jocelyn.cuttino@morganlewis.com)  
[stephanie.schuster@morganlewis.com](mailto:stephanie.schuster@morganlewis.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants Project HOPE and  
Health Affairs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS .....	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....	4
B. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Sue for Itself or on Behalf of Member A.....	5
B. Plaintiff Has Not Asserted and Cannot Assert Viable Claims Under Section 1981, Title VI, Section 1557, or the DCHRA.....	10
C. Plaintiff’s Section 1981 Claim Also Fails Because HEFT Does Not Create A Contractual Relationship Between Defendants and Fellows .....	13
D. Plaintiff Should Not Be Afforded Leave to Amend the Complaint.....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adam v. Obama for America</i> , 2017 WL 6523154 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2017) .....	16
<i>Adam v. Obama for America</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 979 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	13, 15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	4, 11
<i>Assoc. General Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	4
<i>Carter-Frost v. District of Columbia</i> , 305 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	11
<i>City of Harper Woods Employees’ Retirement Sys. v. Olver</i> , 577 F.Supp.2d 124 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	4
<i>Claybrooks v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012) .....	12
<i>Copeland v. Arklay LLC</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	11
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Co.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D. Md. 2010) .....	10
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , No. 07-1528, 2009 WL 6067336 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2009) .....	6, 7
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Erby v. United States</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	4

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....5

*Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General*,  
974 F.3d 408 (3rd Cir. 2020) .....10

*Gregory v. Dillard’s, Inc.*,  
565 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2009) .....11

*Hagemann v. Molinari*,  
14 F. Supp. 2d 277 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....14

*Heckler v. Mathews*,  
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....7

*Hollander v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
450 F. Supp. 496 (D. Conn. 1978).....11, 13, 14, 15

*Jolevare v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.*,  
521 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) .....11

*Jones v. U.S. Dept. of Justice*,  
111 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2015) .....16

*Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.*,  
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....4

*Lauture v. Int’l Business Machines Corp.*,  
216 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2000).....13

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

*Marvelli v. Chaps Community Health Center*,  
193 F. Supp. 2d 636 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....14

*McDermott v. Ampersand Publ’g, LLC*,  
593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010) .....12

*Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis*,  
407 U.S. 163 (1972).....7

*Mykonos v. United States*,  
59 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014) .....4

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....12

*Nat’l Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales*,  
468 F.3d 86 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....9

*Neitzke v. Williams*,  
490 U.S. 319 (1989).....4

*Robinson v. Detroit News, Inc.*,  
211 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2002) .....11

*Shea v. Kerry*,  
796 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....8, 9

*Slovinec v. Georgetown University*,  
268 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2017) .....3

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....6

*Stafford v. George Washington Univ.*,  
2019 WL 2373332 (D.D.C. 2019) .....11

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....6

*Toth v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
82 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2015).....4

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....6

*United Steelworkers of America v. Weber*,  
443 U.S. 193 (1979).....12

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....8, 10

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1981(a) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....1, 10

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....1, 10

D.C. Code § 2-1402.11 ..... *passim*
